Historic Preservation Commission Resolution No. 0709

HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax: **415.558.6409**

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING ALICE CAREY'S CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FIELD OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN SAN FRANCISCO AND THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

- 1. WHEREAS, Since Alice Carey founded the firm, Carey & Co. in 1983, it has become a national award-winning architectural firm involved in many of the most important preservation projects in San Francisco, such as San Francisco City Hall, the Palace of Fine Arts, the War Memorial Opera House, Spreckels Temple of Music, Pier 70, Golden Gate Park's Murphy's Windmill, and the Noe Valley Branch Library; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Alice Carey and her firm Carey & Co. were also involved in many important preservation projects throughout California, include the California State Capitol, California State Library & Courts Building, the Sunol Water Temple, Oakland City Hall, and Marin Civic Center; and
- 3. WHEREAS, Alice Carey served on the former San Francisco Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board from 1988 to 1991, and as Board President for several years during that time; and
- 4. WHEREAS, Alice Carey authored San Francisco's first Mills Act contract and paved the way for the City's Mills Act Program through her rehabilitation of City Landmark No. 143, Old Engine Company No. 2 at 460 Bush Street for Carey & Co.'s offices in 2002; and
- 5. WHEREAS, Alice Carey worked tirelessly to support preservation in San Francisco and throughout the State by serving on many boards including San Francisco Architectural Heritage, the College of Environmental Design Archives at U.C. Berkeley, 640 Heritage Preservation Foundation, Association for Preservation Technology, and San Francisco Beautiful.
- 6. WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Commission finds that as a friend, mentor, advocate, and accomplished preservation architect, Alice Carey gifted a legacy of appreciation and understanding of the built environment to be enjoyed by all.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Historic Preservation Commission hereby requests that Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr., the California Office of Historic Preservation, and California State

Resolution No. 0709 September 18, 2013

Recognizing Alice Carey's Contributions

Parks recognize Alice Carey's contributions to historic preservation in San Francisco and the State of California.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Historic Preservation Commission at its meeting on August 21, 2013.

Jonas P. Ionin Acting Commission Secretary

AYES: D. Matsuda, K. Hasz, A. Wolfram, A. Hyland, J. Pearlman

NAYS:

ABSENT: E. Johnsk, R. Johns

ADOPTED: September 18, 2013